

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 16-5093

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AHMED SALEM BIN ALI JABER *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICI PROFESSORS MARY ELLEN O'CONNELL
AND DOUGLASS CASSEL IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Mary Ellen O'Connell
Notre Dame Law School
Notre Dame, IN 46556
Tel.: (574)-631-7953
Fax: (574)-631-4197
maryellenoconnell@nd.edu

Counsel for amici curiae
Professors Mary Ellen O'Connell
And Douglass Cassel

August 29, 2016

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities

Glossary of Abbreviations

Interest of Amici

Summary of Argument

Argument

- I. Manageable, well-established international legal standards regulate the use of lethal force by governments
 - A. Zone of Armed Conflict
 - B. Peacetime Law Enforcement
 - C. Military Self-Defense
- II. The United States Government defends its targeted killing operations as justified under the international law regulating the use of lethal force
- III. Courts regularly demonstrate the capacity to adjudicate the legality of government exercise of lethal force in war and peace

Conclusion

Statement of Compliance

Certification for Separate Brief

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

U.S. Cases:

Ahmed Salem Bin Ali Jaber v. United States, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21301 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2016) in case No. 15-cv-840

Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta, 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014)

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama, 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 210-11 (1962)

Bas v. Tingy, 4 Dall. (4 U.S.) 37, 43 (1800)

Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua

DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int'l Dev., 810 F.2d 1236, 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1987).

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. US, 607 F.3d 836, 845 (D.C. Cir. 2010)

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507, 521 (2004)

In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation, 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190, 198 (D.C. Cir. 2005)

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692, 124 S.Ct. 2739, 159 L.Ed.2d 718 (2004)

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985)

U.S. Statutes:

Uniform Code of Military Justice

Other U.S. Materials:

Attorney General Eric Holder, May 22, 2013, letter to Chairman of the Senate Judiciary Committee Patrick Leahy

Procedures for Approving Direct Action Against Terrorist Targets Located Outside the United States and Areas of Active Hostilities, May 22, 2013

United States Department of Justice White Paper on Lawfulness of a Lethal Operation Directed against a US Citizen who is a Senior Operational Leader of Al-Qaida or Associated Force

International and Foreign Cases:

Juan Carlos Abella v Argentina, Case 11.137, Report No. 55/97, Inter-Am. C.H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98, Doc. 6 rev., 18 November 1997, ¶¶ 149-51

Case Concerning the Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda), 2005 I.C.J., ¶ 147 (Dec. 19 [add year])

Ergi v. Turkey, Eur. Ct. H. R., Judgment of July, 28, 1998

Eritrea-Ethiopia Claims, Partial Award, *Jus Ad Bellum*, Ethiopia's Claims 1-8, Dec. 19, 2005

Isayeva, Yusopova and Bazayeva v. Russia, Eur. Ct. H. R., Judgment of Feb. 24, 2005

Khasiev & Akayeva v. Russia, Eur. Ct. H. R., Judgment of Feb. 24, 2005 (2000)

Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. Italy, Greece intervening), Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. 99 (February 3).

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226, 245 (July 8)

McCann & Others v United Kingdom, Eur. Ct. H. Rts., Series A no 324, App no 18984/91 (1995)

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and around Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. 98 (June 27)

Oil Platforms (Iran v. U.S.), Judgment, 2003 I.C.J. 161 (November 6)

Physicians for Human Rights v. The Commander of IDF Forces in Gaza, HCJ 4764/04, ¶ 5

Public Committee Against Torture in Israel v. Israel, HCJ 769/02 (Dec. 14, 2006)

R (on the application of Maya Evans) and Secretary of State for Defence [2010] EWHC 1445 (Admin)

Russian Constitutional Court, *Presidential Decrees and Federal Government's Resolution on the Situation in Chechnya*, Judgment of July 31, 1995

Sabir v. Ministry of Defense, Peshawar High Court of Justice (No. 1551-P/2012, Nov. 4, 2013)

International Treaties:

Additional Protocol I to the Geneva Conventions,

Geneva Conventions, Common Article 3

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

U.N. Charter, art. 51

Other International Materials:

United Kingdom House of Lords, House of Commons Joint Committee on Human Rights, *The Government's policy on the use of drones for targeted killing* (Second Report of Session 2015-16, HL Paper 141, HC 574, May 10, 2016) p. 20

United Nations Basic Principles for the Use of Force and Firearms by Law Enforcement Officials, Adopted by the Eighth United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, Havana, Cuba, Aug. 27 to Sept. 7, 1990, art. 9,
<http://www2ohchr.org/english/law/firearms.htm>

Secondary Materials:

Brian Egan, State Department Legal Adviser, address to American Society of International Law, April 2016

Christine Gray, *Targeted Killings: Recent US Attempts to Create a Legal Framework*, 66 CURRENT LEG. PROBS. 75 (2013).

James Green, *Questioning the Peremptory Status of the Prohibition of the Use of Force*, 32 MICH. J. OF INT'L L. 215 (2011).

LOUIS HENKIN, FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 62 (2d ed. 1996)

Christof Heyns and Thomas Probert, *Securing the Right to Life: A Cornerstone of the Human Rights System*, EJIL TALK!, May 11, 2016,
<http://www.ejiltalk.org/securing-the-right-to-life-a-cornerstone-of-the-human-rights-system/>

Eric Holder, Address at Northwestern University Law School, March 2012

Harold Hongju Koh, *The Obama Administration and International Law*, Annual Meeting ASIL, Mar. 25, 2010, Washington, D.C., at 10,
<http://www.state.gov/s/l/releases/remarks/139119.htm>

International Law Association, *Final Report of the Use of Force Committee, The Meaning of Armed Conflict in International Law* (2010).

Jeh Johnson, Comments at Fordham Law School, March 2013

Yigal Mersel, *Judicial Review of Counter-Terrorism Measures: The Israeli Model for the Role of the Judiciary During the Terror Era*, 38 NYU J. Int'l L. & Pol. 67, 96 (2006)

President Barack Obama, speech at the National Defense University, May 23, 2013

Mary Ellen O’Connell, *The Choice of Law Against Terrorism*, 4 J. NAT’L SEC. L. & POL’Y 343 (2010)

Mary Ellen O’Connell, *Combatants and the Combat Zone*, 43 U. RICH. L. REV. 845 (2009)

Restatement Third of American Foreign Relations Law

Sharon Weill, *The Role of National courts in Applying International Humanitarian Law* 146 (2014)
